
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 23 February 2024 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 4 March 2024 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Maddison (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Billings (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

Councillor Fox 

Councillor Pentney 

 

Councillor Strang 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Virdee 

Conservative Vacancy 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To consider the revised officer recommendation and to confirm as a 

correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 
15 January 2024. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairwoman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Singleton Gardens, Meadfoot Sea Road, Torquay (P/2023/0994) (Pages 8 - 35) 
 Extensions and alterations to the existing dwelling including 

demolition of existing extensions, formation of two storey and single 
storey extensions, roof alterations and replacement fenestration. 
Demolition of greenhouse & outbuilding, landscaping and 
associated works. 
 

6.   36 Dunstone Park Road, Paignton (P/2022/0091) (Pages 36 - 57) 
 Demolition of house and garage. Formation of three storey 

detached dwelling, including garage and vehicular access. 
 



(3) 

7.   Hotel Virginia, Falkland Road, Torquay (P/2023/0868) (Pages 58 - 81) 
 Demolition of vacant hotel and construction of 14 apartments with 

associated landscaping works. 
 

 Public Speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
We are using hybrid meeting arrangements to give registered 
speakers the opportunity to either attend the meeting in person to 
give their views or to attend the meeting remotely via Zoom.  If you 
would like to attend the meeting remotely to speak you will be 
provided with a Zoom link to join the meeting.  We also ask that you 
provide a copy of your speech to 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk, before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting, so that the Clerk will be able to continue to read out your 
speech if you lose connection or cannot be heard in the physical 
meeting.  Remote attendees who lose connection may still be able 
to follow the meeting via the live stream on the Council’s YouTube 
channel. 
 
Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee will 
also be able to join the meeting via Zoom and must use their raise 
hand function to declare any interests. 
 

 

 Site Visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 28 February 2024.  Site visits will then 
take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be 
notified. 
 

 

 Live Streaming  
 To encourage more people to engage in our public meetings the 

Council is trialling streaming our Planning Committee meetings on 
our YouTube channel in addition to recording the meetings and 
publishing the recording on our website.  To watch the meeting live 
please visit https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil. 
 
We are also using hybrid meeting arrangements to enable 
registered speakers to either attend the meeting in person or to 
attend the meeting remotely via Zoom.  Anyone attending the 
meeting remotely must register their intention to do so by 11 
am on the day of the meeting and provide a copy of their 
speech to governance.support@torbay.gov.uk by this deadline.  
If anyone attending the meeting remotely loses connection the 
meeting will continue and their speech will be read out by the Clerk 
and they will have the option to follow the meeting via the YouTube 
live stream. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

15 January 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Maddison (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Billings (Vice-Chair), Mandy Darling, Fox, Virdee, Barbara Lewis, Brook and 
Tyerman 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors David Thomas and Chris Lewis) 

 

 
38. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pentney and Tolchard.  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee was amended to include Councillor Brook in place of 
Councillor Tolchard and Councillor Barbara Lewis and Councillor Alan Tyerman in 
respect of the two Conservative vacancies for this meeting only. 
 

39. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 November 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

40. Former Dairy Crest Depot, Parkfield Road, Torquay (P/2023/0131)  
 
The Committee considered an application for redevelopment of part of the former 
depot to form 44 apartments with associated parking and landscaping (part 
retrospective). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Horder addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum in 
support of the application.   
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been published, 
the Council’s drainage engineer had reviewed the recently submitted modelling detail 
of the amended surface water drainage system and had confirmed in writing that the 
proposal was suitable for approval on drainage grounds.  
 
The Committee was advised that the Section 106 agreement would contain the 
formula by which any deferred affordable housing contribution would be determined 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee   Monday, 15 January 2024 
 

 

based on the increase in the value of the development (as the developer required 
certainty as to how this was calculated) – there was an existing agreement for the 
previous scheme.  The Committee was advised that in general the developer would 
submit their calculation and if this was disputed then the matter would generally be 
referred to arbitration.   
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the following additional condition: 
 

(a) that the affordable housing viability assessment be submitted to the 
Planning Committee prior to a decision being reached on the affordable 
housing obligation;  
 
Reason: to promote transparency and public confidence in the decision 
making process. 

 
2. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; 

 
3. the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure deferred 

obligations as identified in the submitted report; and 
 
4. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
41. Quintaville Residential Home, 1 Quinta Road, Torquay (P/2023/0327)  

 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of the former care home and 
replacement with block of 14 apartments with associated parking (readvertised 
following the receipt of revised plans on 9 October 2023). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Horder addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum in 
support of the application.  Mr Richard Crook and Mr Jan Tribble addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Planning Committee   Monday, 15 January 2024 
 

 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the following additional conditions: 
 

(a) amendment to the condition in relation to the Construction Management 
Plan (“CMP”) to require the CMP to be approved by officers;  

                                 
Reason: to address the issues highlighted by the Committee. 

 
(b) the decision notice to have a time period for commencement of the 

development of two years from the date of the decision; 
 

Reason: to expedite site development. 
 

(c) removal of permitted development rights in relation to Class 4 HMO 
usage; 

                                 
Reason: to address residential amenity in the local area and pressures 
on parking and local services. 

 
2. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report, with final drafting delegated 

to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; 
 
3. the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure a Sustainable 

Transport Obligation of £3,440; and 
 
4. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 6



Minutes of the Planning Committee – 15 January 2024 – Revised Officer 
Recommendation 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 15 January 2024 
be approved as a correct record, subject to: 
 
The requested additional condition (1.a) in Minute 40/1/24 to be delivered through 
additional wording within the accompanying section 106 legal agreement in place of 
a planning condition. 
 
Reason:  The legal agreement is the mechanism that secures further viability 
reassessment of the affordable housing obligation, including the terms of submission 
and potential agreement.  Request additional wording within the clause that any 
future viability assessment regarding this matter are submitted and agreed in 
consultation with the Planning Committee. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



 
Application Site 
Address 

Singleton Gardens 
Meadfoot Sea Road 
Torquay 
TQ1 2LQ 

Proposal Extensions & alterations to the existing dwelling including 
demolition of existing extensions, formation of two storey 
and single storey extensions, roof alterations and 
replacement fenestration. Demolition of greenhouse & 
outbuilding, landscaping and associated works. 

Application Number  P/2023/0994 

Applicant Mr R Bishop - O.J. Developments Ltd. 

Agent Mr D Metcalfe 

Date Application 
Valid 

16/11/2023 

Decision Due date 11/01/2024 

Extension of Time 
Date 

08/03/2024 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 
The conditions as outlined below with the final drafting of 
conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency; 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations that may 
come to light following Planning Committee to be delegated 
to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further 
planning conditions or obligations. 
 
If Members of Planning Committee are minded to refuse the 
application against officer recommendation, final drafting of 
the reason(s) will be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency and in 
consultation with the chairperson. 
 

Reason for Referral 
to Planning 
Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning Committee 
by the Chairman on the Planning Committee, Cllr Maddison 
due to the history of the site and public interest. 

Planning Case 
Officer 

Verity Clark 

 

 

 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



Location Plan 

 

Page 9



Site Details 

The site, Singleton Gardens, is a residential dwelling with land on the northern edge 

of Meadfoot Sea Road. The residential dwelling is modest in scale within a large plot. 

The site is enclosed by stone and rendered boundary walls. The land rises to the north 

towards Lincombe Drive, with a copse of trees set above the northern extremity of the 

site boundary. To the north-west of the site are two large villas (Singleton and 

Meadfoot Lodge) with extensive grounds and directly to the north west is Meadville 

which is a modern building in use as flats.  To the east lies an array of private houses 

of varying ages and types. To the south of the site, on the opposing side of Meadfoot 

Sea Road are large villas with extensive grounds.  

 

The site is located within an existing residential area, is designated as Flood Zone 1, 

is situated within the Lincombes Conservation Area and is subject to Area Tree 

Protection Order (1973.001). Within the Lincombes Conservation Area map, the 

dwelling, greenhouse and an outbuilding are noted as other key buildings of 

architectural importance which make a significant contribution to the townscape. The 

site is adjacent to ‘Singleton’ (Grade II listed) and ‘Palm Grove’ (Grade II listed) is 

located on the opposite side of Meadfoot Sea Road and to the north west the nearby 

Meadfoot Lodge and wall and gate piers to the west of Meadfoot Lodge are Grade II 

listed. 

 

Description of Development 

The application seeks permission for extensions and alterations to the existing 

dwelling including demolition of existing extensions, formation of two storey and single 

storey extensions, roof alterations and replacement fenestration. Demolition of an 

existing greenhouse and outbuilding, landscaping and associated works. 

 

Relevant Planning Policy Context  

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 places a duty on 

local planning authorities to determine proposals in accordance with the developme
[...]
ne. As such they 

would be inappropriate and out of character with the context of the site and 

surrounding area and fail to respect the local character and would lead to less than 

substantial harm to the setting of the “Palm Grove” listed building. The proposed scale 

and design of the apartment block fails to provide a quality design, respect the local 

character in terms of design, scale and bulk, and in terms of reflecting the identity of 

its surroundings. It would present itself as an overtly dominant mass within the locality 

that would be highly visible within the Lincombes Conservation Area. The proposal in 

its totality would result in an incongruous addition that would cause demonstrable harm 

to the heritage assets that is not outweighed by sufficient public benefit. The proposal 

is considered to fail to conserve or enhance the distinctive character and appearance 

of the Lincombes Conservation Area and would lead to less than substantial harm to 

the heritage asset. The proposal is considered to be contrary to Policies DE1 and 

SS10 of the Adopted Local Plan 2012-2030, Policy TH8 of the Adopted Torquay 

Neighbourhood Plan 2012-2030 and the guidance contained within the NPPF, in 

particular Paragraphs 130, 134, 199 and 202. 

 

- The proposed development would provide a poor quality residential 

environment by reason of the trees adjacent to the western boundary in relation to the 

proposed apartment block, in particular apartments 3, 6 and 8, some of the habitable 

rooms would have limited access to natural light given the trees, which would result in 

the creation of an environment injurious to the amenity of future residents, contrary to 

Policy DE3 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and the National Planning 

Policy Framework, in particular Paragraph 130. 

 

- The proposed works are in close proximity to a protected tree within the 

Lincombes Conservation Area. As insufficient information has been provided it cannot
[...]
ing or unusual elements of construction or function. Other elements including 

the glasshouse bases and gardener’s cottage are now fragmentary, as successive 

changes have been made to their rather modest historic fabric.  

 

Objectors have raised concerns, including on matters of the impact of the proposal on 

the Conservation Area, listed buildings and designated and non designated heritage 

assets and the impact on the historic streetscene and context, including the loss of 

openness.  

 

The Council’s Principal Historic Environment Officer notes within their consultation 

response that the outbuildings within the site include the greenhouse, which is 

believed to date to the period between 1933 and 1953 and has been badly repaired 

and altered over the course of the 20th century is of limited heritage value. They 

consider that the demolition of the greenhouse will have a neutral impact on the non 

designated heritage asset of Singleton Gardens, the Lincombes Conservation Area 

and the Grade II listed Palm Grove. The demolition of the ancillary outbuilding is 

considered to result in an enhancement to the non designated heritage asset of 

Singleton Gardens, the Lincombes Conservation Area and Palm Grove. 

 

The Council’s Principal Historic Environment Officer considers the demolition and 

replacement of the modern extensions and the replacement fenestration to result in 

an enhancement to the non designated heritage asset of Singleton Gardens, the 

Lincombes Conservation Area and Palm Grove. Overall, the proposal is considered to 

have a positive impact on the identified heritage assets and the local historic 

environment. The Officer concludes that the removal of the identified outbuildings, 

modern flat felt roofs and UPVC glazing frames with a design of window of a more 

traditional design will help to improve the appearance of the building and remove poor 

quality or unsightly 20th century extensions. The use of aluminium window fr
[...]
dance with the approved details and 
shall be retained thereafter. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the development and the surrounding 
area within the Conservation Area in accordance with Policies DE1 and SS10 of the 
Torbay Local Plan and Policy TH8 of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
3. Tree protection measures 

 

The development hereby approved shall be carried out in full accordance with the 

approved Tree Protection Plan reference '818.TPP'. 

 

Reason: To ensure that the trees are protected from potentially damaging activities 

in accordance with Policies NC1 and C4 of the Torbay Local Plan. 

 
 
4. Materials 
 

The roof material shall be carried out in accordance with the details contained within 

approved plan ‘818-EM1’ and shall be retained as such thereafter. 

 

Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the development and the surrounding 

area within the Conservation Area in accordance with Policies DE1 and SS10 of the 

Torbay Local Plan and Policy TH8 of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

5. Bird nesting season 

 

No vegetation removal including hedgerows, trees or shrubs or building work shall 

take place between 1st March and 31st August inclusive in any given year, unless 

prior to the commencement of works a detailed biodiversity survey by a competent 

ecologist has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. The survey shall include the details of the check of vegetation for active 

birds' nests immediately before the vegetation is cleared and provided written 

confirmation that no birds will be harmed and/or that there are appropriate measures 

in place to protect nesting birds on the site. The development shall then be carried 

out in accordance with the details submitted.  

 

Reason: In the interests of protected species and in accordance with Policy NC1 of 

the Adopted Torbay Local Plan. 

 

6. Ecology Report  

Page 34



 

The conclusions and recommendations given in the ’Bat Emergence/Activity Survey 

#04623/GLE’ dated May 2023, shall be followed, including precautions to prevent 

threat of harm during construction works and timings of works.  

 

Reason: To safeguard protected and/or priority species in accordance with Policy 

NC1 of the Torbay Local Plan. 

 

7. External lighting 

 

Prior to the installation of any external lighting within the site, full details including 

their design, siting and levels/type of illumination shall be submitted to and approved 

in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The external lighting shall thereafter be 

installed in full accordance with the approved details. No further external lighting 

shall be provided within the site. 

 

Reason: To safeguard protected and/or priority species in accordance with Policy 

NC1 of the Torbay Local Plan. 

 

Informative(s) 

 

In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning 

(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, in determining this 

application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the applicant to ensure that all 

relevant planning concerns have been appropriately resolved. The Council has 

concluded that this application is acceptable for planning approval. 

 

Relevant Policies 

C4 – Trees, Hedgerows and Natural Landscape Features 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 – Development Amenity 

DE5 - Domestic Extensions 

ER1 – Flood Risk 

ER2 – Water Management 

NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

SS10 – Conservation and the Historic Environment 

TH8 – Established Architecture  

 

Page 35



 

Application Site Address 36 Dunstone Park Road 
Paignton 
TQ3 3NG 

Proposal Demolition of house and garage. Formation of three 
storey detached dwelling, including garage and 
vehicular access. 

Application Number  P/2022/0091 

Applicant Mr Daniel 

Agent Mr Stan Pomian-Srzednicki 

Date Application Valid 29/03/2022 

Decision Due date 24/05/2022 

Extension of Time Date 22/03/
[...]
ent 

NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

Page 56



TA1 – Transport and Accessibility 

TA2 – Development Access 

TA3 – Parking Requirements 

W1 – Waste Hierarchy 

SS14 – Low Carbon Development and Adaptation to Climate Change 

ES1 - Energy 

PNP1(c) – Design Principles 

PNP1(d) – Residential development 

PNP1(i) – Surface Water 

 

 

Page 57



 
Application Address Hotel Virginia, Falkland Road, Torquay. TQ2 5JH. 

 

Proposal Demolition of vacant hotel and construction of 14 apartments 
with associated landscaping works. 
 

Application Number  P/2023/0868. 
 

Applicant  Powis Hotels Limited. 

Agent DJMA Limited. 

Date Valid 05.10.2023. 

Decision Due Date  04.01.2024. 

Extension of Time 08.03.2024. 

Recommendation  Refusal; for reasons of;  
 

1. The development, by reason of the demolition of the 
existing building and the layout, height, massing, and 
detailed design of the proposed development, would fail to 
preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the 
Torre Conservation Area, which would result in harm to this 
designated heritage asset, would harm the setting of the 
Belgravia Conservation Area and Tormohun Conservation 
Area, and would lead to the total loss of the current 
buildings significance as a non-designated heritage asset.  
As such the development is considered contrary to 
Paragraphs 135, 139, 195, 203, 205, 208, 209 and 212 of 
the NPPF and Policies SS10, SS11 and DE1 of the Torbay 
Local Plan, and Policy TH8 of the Torquay Neighbourhood 
Plan, and the requirements of S72 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 

2. The development, by reason of the addition height and 
massing of the proposed building adjacent to the western 
boundary with ‘Cherrytrees’, would adversely impact the 
amenities of adjacent residents, resulting in an undue loss 
of outlook and light to the property’s amenity space and 
internal accommodation.  As such the development is 
considered contrary to Paragraph 
[...]
Sustainable communities 
TT2 - Change of Use in Conservation Areas and Listed Buildings 

 

Page 81


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Revised officer recommendation 15 01 24

	5 Singleton Gardens, Meadfoot Sea Road, Torquay (P/2023/0994)
	6 36 Dunstone Park Road, Paignton (P/2022/0091)
	7 Hotel Virginia, Falkland Road, Torquay (P/2023/0868)



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

4 March 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Maddison (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Billings (Vice-Chair), Fox, Pentney, Strang, Tolchard, Virdee, Penny and 
Brook 

 
 

 

 
42. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and the 
Liberal Democrat Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended to 
include Councillors Brook and Penny in place of the Conservative vacancy and 
Councillor Mandy Darling respectively. 
 

43. Minutes  
 
Subject to the changes set out below, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 15 January 2024 were confirmed as a correct record:  
 
Former Dairy Crest Depot, Parkfield Road, Torquay (P/2023/0131)  
 
1. the following additional condition: 
 

1. that the affordable housing viability assessment be submitted to the 
Planning Committee prior to a decision being reached on the affordable 
housing obligation;  
 

Reason: to promote transparency and public confidence in the decision 

making process. 

 
1. the following additional condition to be delivered through additional wording 

within the accompanying section 106 legal agreement in place of a planning 
condition (as approved by the Planning Committee on 4 March 2024): 

 
(a) that the affordable housing viability assessment be submitted to the 

Planning Committee prior to a decision being reached on the affordable 

housing obligation;  

 



Planning Committee   Monday, 4 March 2024 
 

 

Reason: to promote transparency and public confidence in the decision 

making process. 

 

Reason for variation:  The legal agreement is the mechanism that secures 

further viability reassessment of the affordable housing obligation, including 

the terms of submission and potential agreement.  Request for additional 

wording within the clause that any future viability assessment regarding this 

matter is submitted and agreed in consultation with the Planning 

Committee. 

 
44. Singleton Gardens, Meadfoot Sea Road, Torquay (P/2023/0994)  

 
The Committee considered an application for extensions and alterations to the 
existing dwelling including demolition of existing extensions, formation of two storey 
and single storey extensions, roof alterations and replacement fenestration. 
Demolition of greenhouse and outbuilding, landscaping and associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Ms 
Alexandra Hemming addressed the Committee against the application.  Mr Mike 
Cowdrey addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum 
against the application.  Mr Daniel Metcalfe addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised that since the report had been published 
a further 9 objections and 1 letter of support had been received.  The further 
objections did not raise any new material planning considerations that had not already 
been addressed within the submitted report.  One of the further objections contended 
that there was insufficient heritage information provided with the application and that 
there had been insufficient analysis of the impact on designated and non-designated 
heritage assets.  It was the Planning Officer’s opinion that the application submission, 
consultation response from the Council’s Principal Historic Environment Officer and 
the submitted report adequately covered the impacts of the proposal on both 
designated and non-designated heritage assets.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; 

 
2. the following additional condition: 
 

(a) Notwithstanding the details of approved plan '818-EM1', prior to the 
installation of the flagstone slabs hereby approved, details of the 
flagstone slabs shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  Works shall proceed in accordance with the 



Planning Committee   Monday, 4 March 2024 
 

 

approved plans and shall be permanently retained as such thereafter; 
and 

 
Reason:  In the interests of the appearance of the development and the 
surrounding area within the Conservation Area in accordance with Policies DE1 
and SS10 of the Torbay Local Plan and Policy TH8 of the Torquay 
Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
45. 36 Dunstone Park Road, Paignton (P/2022/0091)  

 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of house and garage and 
formation of three storey detached dwelling, including garage and vehicular access. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.   
 
At the meeting Mrs Louise Murphy addressed the Committee against the application. 
Mr Richard Maddock and Mr Julian Daniel addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been published 
a further 2 objections had been received.  One of the further objections suggested that 
insufficient information had been provided with the application alongside an 
inadequate assessment of the lighting impacts to the windows of 34 Dunstone Park 
Road together with the impact on its solar panels with reference to Building Research 
Establishment (BRE) guidance.  The Planning Officer explained that the BRE 
standards quoted were guidance.   
 
The Planning Officer informed the Committee that the submitted report outlined first 
hand knowledge of the relationship between the dwellings from the site visit and 
neighbouring comments.  The submitted application also considered the relationship 
between the dwellings.  It was the Planning Officer’s opinion that all of these factors 
provided adequate analysis of the relationship and impacts.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 



Planning Committee   Monday, 4 March 2024 
 

 

Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
46. Hotel Virginia, Falkland Road, Torquay (P/2023/0868)  

 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of a vacant hotel and 
construction of 14 apartments with associated landscaping works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Ms 
Margaret Forbes-Hamilton addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay 
Neighbourhood Forum against the application.  Mr Daniel Metcalfe and Mr Brett Powis 
addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons and informative set out in the 
submitted report. 
 
(Note: Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 46, Councillor Strang declared a 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interest and withdrew from the meeting). 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


